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I. STATEMENT

1. On January 17, 2018, the Colorado Public Utilities Commission (Commission) filed Civil Penalty Assessment or Notice of Complaint to Appear (CPAN) No. 120252, which alleges one violation each of §§ 40-10.1-107(1) and 40-10.1-302(1)(a), C.R.S., on December 21, 2017 by Respondent Denver Limo Corp (Denver Limo).  CPAN No. 120252 states that the civil penalty assessed for the alleged violations is $12,100.00, plus an additional 15 percent surcharge, for a total of $13,915.00, but that if Denver Limo pays the civil penalty within ten calendar days of its receipt of the CPAN, the civil penalty will be reduced to $6,957.50.  Finally, the CPAN states that, if the Commission does not receive payment within ten days, the CPAN will convert into a Notice of Complaint to Appear and a hearing will be scheduled at which the Commission Staff will seek the civil penalty plus the 15 percent surcharge for the cited violations.
  The CPAN also states that the Commission may order Denver Limo to cease and desist from violating statutes and Commission rules.
  

2. Denver Limo has not paid any amount, much less the reduced civil penalty amount or the total civil penalty amount, of the CPAN.  

3. On February 7, 2018, the Commission referred this proceeding to an Administrative Law Judge (ALJ) for disposition.  The proceeding was subsequently assigned to the undersigned ALJ.  

4. On February 13, 2018, counsel for Trial Staff of the Commission (Staff) entered its appearance in this proceeding.  

5. On February 16, 2018, the undersigned ALJ issued Decision No. R18-0120-I that, among other things, scheduled the hearing in this proceeding for April 19, 2018 at 9:00 a.m. and required Staff and Denver Limo each to file a list identifying its witnesses and exhibits by March 16 and April 6, 2018, respectively.  Decision No. R18-0120-I also stated that “any witness may be prohibited from testifying, except in rebuttal, unless that witness is identified on the list of witnesses.”
   

6. On April 5, 2018, counsel for Denver Limo entered his appearance in this proceeding.  
7. On April 19, 2018 at 9:00 a.m., the undersigned ALJ held the hearing.  Staff and Respondent Denver Limo Corp appeared through their respective counsel.  
8. At the hearing, Investigator McClellan of the Commission’s Transportation Section testified for Staff in support of the allegations contained in CPAN No. 120252.  Omar Alabassi testified on behalf of Respondent.  Exhibits 1, 2, 4, 5, 7 through 11, and 18, and Confidential Exhibit 9C, were admitted into evidence.  
9. In reaching this Recommended Decision the ALJ has considered all arguments presented, including those arguments not specifically addressed in this Decision.  Likewise, the ALJ has considered all evidence presented at the hearing, even if the evidence is not specifically addressed in this Decision.  

II. FINDINGS OF FACT

10. Denver Limo, doing business as Star Limousine, had Luxury Limousine Permit No. LL-769 until it was revoked on August 7, 2017 due to its failure to maintain evidence of financial responsibility on file with the Commission.
  As it had held a luxury limousine permit, Denver Limo had provided contact information to the Commission that had been maintained 
in the Commission’s Integrated Filing Management System (IFMS).
  That record included 
a current business phone number of 303-522-2666 and an old business phone number of 
303-257-9090.
  

11. In December 2017, the Commission received a complaint from Denver Limo, Inc. alleging that Denver Limo Corp. was using Denver Limo, Inc.’s name “to obtain business and conduct transportation of consumers.”
  With its complaint, Denver Limo, Inc. provided to the Commission the address of a Facebook page for “Denver Limo” that contained phone 
no. 303-532-4685.
  Denver Limo, Inc. (the complainant) contended that the “Denver Limo” identified in the Facebook page was the one using Denver Limo, Inc.’s name to solicit limousine business.
  The number listed on the Facebook page does not appear in the IFMS record for either Denver Limos or Star Limousine admitted as Exhibits 4 and 5, respectively.
  

12. Investigator McClellan testified that Investigator Adam String of the Commission placed a call to the number listed on the Facebook page (303-532-4685) on December 21, 2017.  An individual who identified himself as “Frank” answered and confirmed that the number called was for “Denver Limo.”  According to Investigator McClellan, Investigator Strong “was able to obtain a quote for a ride” during the telephone conversation with “Frank.”
  

13. Screen shots of the Facebook page for “Denver Limo” provided by Denver Limo, Inc. were not marked, offered, or admitted into evidence at the hearing.  Similarly, no evidence was admitted conclusively linking the phone number listed on the Facebook page with Denver Limo.  Finally, no evidence was submitted conclusively establishing that “Frank” was an employee or agent of Denver Limo or was, in fact, Mr. Alabassi.  

14. Investigator McClellan’s first involvement in the investigation took place on December 22, 2017.  On that date, Investigator McClellan placed a call to Denver Limo to solicit limousine services.  Instead of calling the number from the Facebook page called by Investigator String, Investigator McClellan called the number (303-522-2666) listed in IFMS as Denver Limo’s business telephone number.
  An individual who identified himself as “Mark” answered, confirmed that the number was for “Denver Limo Corp.,” and provided a quote for limousine services using a “Chrysler 300 for a certain dollar amount for a trip for a certain party size.”
  “Mark” also confirmed that Denver Limo’s website address was denverlimos.net.  

Investigator McClellan visited the business address of Denver Limo listed in IFMS – 1200 South Parker Road, Suite 205, Denver Colorado 80231 – later on December 22, 2017 and twice on January 3, 2018.  During these visits, Investigator McClellan noted: (a) a sign inside the building near the entrance that listed Denver Limo as occupying Suite 205;
 (b) Suite 205 had a “Denver Limo Corp.” sign on the front door;
 (c) the door to Suite 205 was locked;
 (d) Investigator McClellan saw through a window that while the lights were off in the 

15. suite, it contained office furniture and at least one computer that was turned on, as indicated by an illuminated green light on the computer (the computer screen was not illuminated);
 and (e) nobody answered the door and Investigator McClellan did not see anybody in Suite 205.
  Investigator McClellan concluded that Suite 205 was in use.
  

16. On January 3, 2018, Investigator McClellan had several telephone conversations with Mr. Alabassi at the number listed in IFMS (303-522-2666) that he had called on December 22, 2017.  During the first conversation, Mr. Alabassi denied knowing either “Frank” or “Mark” who spoke with Investigators String and McClellan on December 21 and 22, 2017, respectively.
  However, due to the similarity of their voices, Investigator McClellan concluded that “Mark” and Mr. Alabassi were the same person.
  Investigator McClellan also asked Mr. Alabassi about Suite 205 at 1200 South Parker Road and Mr. Alabassi stated that he no longer conducted business out of, or otherwise used, Suite 205.
  Mr. Alabassi testified to the same effect at the hearing.
  During the first telephone conversation, Mr. Alabassi stated further that he no longer provided limousine services because he could not obtain insurance due to hail damage to his vehicles.
  Instead, Mr. Alabassi stated that he was operating as a broker of limousine services, but he could not identify any limousine companies for which he was providing brokerage services.
  Finally, Mr. Alabassi confirmed that denverlimos.net was his website and that “some” of the vehicles listed on the website no longer belonged to him.
 

17. Mr. Alabassi called Investigator McClellan after Investigator McClellan’s second visit to 1200 South Parker Road on January 3, 2018.  During that second visit, Investigator McClellan investigated a white van in the parking lot that was listed on denverlimos.net.  A subsequent search of Colorado’s DMV records using the vehicle identification number for the white van revealed that it was registered to Mr. Alabassi.
  Mr. Alabassi called Investigator McClellan soon after this visit, noted that he had reviewed security footage from 1200 South Parker Road showing Investigator McClellan investigating the white van, and stated that he used the white van for an entertainment company that he owned, not for limousine services.
  Mr. Alabassi also stated that he was not “currently” providing limousine brokerage services.
   

18. On January 10, 2018, Investigator McClellan signed CPAN No. 120252,
 which, as noted above, alleges one violation each of §§ 40-10.1-107(1) and 40-10.1-302(1)(a), C.R.S. on December 21, 2017 by Denver Limo.  The factual basis for the violation of § 40-10.1-107(1), C.R.S., was the telephone call placed by Investigator String on December 21, 2017.  Investigator McClellan’s December 22, 2017 telephone call does not serve as the basis for either violation alleged in the CPAN.

19. On January 16, 2018, the CPAN was served by certified mail at the address in Denver, Colorado supplied by Denver Limo for its designated agent for service of process. 

20. On January 17, 2018, Investigator McClellan returned to 1200 South Parker Road.  During this visit, Investigator McClellan noted that the “Denver Limo Corp.” sign on the front door of Suite 205 had been removed and in its place was a torn piece of paper stating “out of business.”  Other than the white van he saw during his second visit to 1200 South Parker Road, Investigator McClellan did not see any of the limousines listed on denverlimo.net at 1200 South Parker Road.

III. CONCLUSIONS OF LAW
A. Jurisdiction

21. The CPAN alleges a single violation of each of §§ 40-10.1-107(1) and 
40-10.1-302(1)(a), C.R.S.
  Section 40-7-116, C.R.S., specifies that “[i]nvestigative personnel of the commission . . . have the authority to issue civil penalty assessments for the violations” of, among other things, the statutes cited above.  Accordingly, the Commission has subject matter jurisdiction over this proceeding.

22. In addition, as noted above, Denver Limo was served with CPAN No. 120252.
  Respondent was also served with timely and adequate notice of the evidentiary hearing scheduled in Decision No. R18-0120-I.  The Commission thus has personal jurisdiction over Respondent.  
B. Burden of Proof

Staff bears the burden of proving its case by a preponderance of the evidence.
  The evidence must be “substantial evidence,” which is defined as “such relevant evidence as a 

23. reasonable person’s mind might accept as adequate to support a conclusion ... it must be enough to justify, if the trial were to a jury, a refusal to direct a verdict when the conclusion sought to be drawn from it is one of fact for the jury.”
  A party has satisfied its burden under this standard when the evidence, on the whole, tips in favor of that party.  
C. Violation of § 40-10.1-302(1)(a), C.R.S.
24. Section 40-10.1-302(1)(a), C.R.S., states that “A person shall not operate or offer to operate a . . . luxury limousine . . . in intrastate commerce without first having obtained a permit therefor from the commission in accordance with this part 3.”  Here, Staff alleges that Denver Limo violated this provision by offering to operate a luxury limousine on December 21, 2017 without a valid permit.  The factual basis for the allegation is the telephone call made by Investigator String on that date to the telephone number contained on the Facebook page, the address of which was provided to the Commission by Complainant Denver Limo, Inc.  No evidence conclusively connected the Facebook page or the telephone number contained thereon to the Respondent in this proceeding, or that the person who answered the phone and made the offer (“Frank”) was connected to, much less an agent of, Denver Limo.  
In addition, the evidence concerning the December 21, 2017 telephone call was provided by Investigator McClellan, not Investigator String.  Staff attempted to call Investigator String in its case-in-chief after it became apparent that Investigator McClellan did not have personal knowledge of, and could not provide details concerning, the December 21, 2017 telephone call.  The ALJ sustained an objection to allowing Investigator String to testify at that time because he had not been disclosed on Staff’s witness list, as required by Decision 

25. No. R18-0120-I.  Staff later tried to call Investigator String as a rebuttal witness, but the ALJ sustained Denver Limo’s objection thereto.  The proposed testimony would have fallen outside the scope of the evidence introduced during Denver Limo’s case and would have instead rebutted the evidence that came out during cross-examination of Investigator McClellan establishing his lack of personal knowledge of the December 21, 2017 telephone call.
  This was an improper attempted use of a rebuttal witness.
  

26. Investigator McClellan’s testimony concerning the December 21, 2017 telephone conversation was hearsay.
  Staff contended that the testimony is entitled to conclusive weight because it was an admission of a party-opponent under Colorado Rule of Evidence 801(d)(2), which defines as not hearsay, among other things, statements that are made “by a person authorized by the party to make a statement concerning the subject” or “by the party’s agent or servant concerning a matter within the scope of the agency or employment, made during the existence of the relationship.”  As noted above, no evidence established that the declarant (“Frank”) was authorized by, or an agent of, Denver Limo to make the statement during the December 21, 2017 telephone call.  

27. Under § 40-6-101(4), C.R.S., the Commission is not strictly bound by the Rules of Evidence.  As stated in Rule 1501(a) of the Commission’s Rules of Practice and Procedure,
 the Commission may receive and consider evidence not admissible under the Rules of Evidence, if the evidence possesses reliable probative value. The Commission can also find that objections to evidence go to the weight of the evidence, not its admissibility.
28. Here, at the hearing, the ALJ overruled an objection to the admission of Investigatory McClellan’s hearsay testimony concerning the December 21, 2017 telephone call.  However, in so ruling, the ALJ cited Rule 1501(a) and stated that the appropriate weight would be assigned to the testimony in light of the fact it is hearsay.
  The ALJ now finds and concludes that the hearsay testimony is not entitled to be accorded the weight necessary to find against Respondent on its basis.  

29. Staff also asserts that Denver Limo’s website constitutes an “offer to operate 
a . . . luxury limousine . . . in intrastate commerce” under § 40-10.1-302(1)(a), C.R.S.  Screenshots from Denver Limo’s website were introduced into evidence as Exhibit 10.  However, even assuming that a website can constitute an offer under § 40-10.1-302(1)(a), C.R.S., the screenshots were taken on January 3, 2018, and there was no non-hearsay testimony establishing that the pages contained in Exhibit 10 were the same as the website pages that existed on December 21, 2017.  For this reason, the ALJ will not find and conclude based on Exhibit 10 that Respondent violated § 40-10.1-302(1)(a), C.R.S., on December 21, 2017.  

30. Accordingly, based on the foregoing, the ALJ finds and concludes that Staff has not carried their burden of proving by a preponderance of the evidence that Denver Limo violated § 40-10.1-302(1)(a), C.R.S., on December 21, 2017, as alleged in the CPAN.  

D. Violation of § 40-10.1-107(1), C.R.S.
31. As noted, the CPAN alleges that Denver Limo also violated § 40-10.1-107(1), C.R.S., on December 21, 2017.  Section 40-10.1-107(1), C.R.S. states that “[e]ach motor carrier shall maintain and file with the commission evidence of financial responsibility in such sum, for such protection, and in such form as the commission may by rule require as the commission deems necessary to adequately safeguard the public interest.”  As Staff conceded during its closing argument, there was no legal requirement for Denver Limo to have evidence of financial responsibility on file on December 21, 2017 if it was not operating as a motor carrier on that date.  Staff thus agreed that if the ALJ does not find that Denver Limo violated 
§ 40-10.1-302(1)(a), C.R.S., on December 21, 2017, then the count alleging a violation of 
§ 40-10.1-107(1), C.R.S., on December 21, 2017 must be dismissed as well.
  

32. Here, as explained above, the ALJ has found that Staff has not carried its burden of proving that Denver Limo violated § 40-10.1-302(1)(a), C.R.S., on December 21, 2017.  For this reason, Denver Limo did not violate § 40-10.1-107(1), C.R.S., on that date.  Accordingly, the count in the CPAN alleging a violation of § 40-10.1-107(1), C.R.S., on December 21, 2017 shall be dismissed.  

33. Pursuant to § 40-6-109(2), C.R.S., the ALJ recommends that the Commission enter the following order.  

IV. ORDER

A. The Commission Orders That:  

1. For the reasons stated above, Civil Penalty Assessment or Notice of Complaint 
to Appear No. 120252 alleging one violation each of §§ 40-10.1-107(1) and 40-10.1-302(1)(a), C.R.S., on December 21, 2017 by Denver Limo Corp is dismissed with prejudice.  

2. Proceeding No. 18G-0049EG is closed.  

3. This Recommended Decision shall be effective on the day it becomes the Decision of the Commission, if that is the case, and is entered as of the date above.  

4. As provided by § 40-6-109, C.R.S., copies of this Recommended Decision shall be served upon the parties, who may file exceptions to it.  


a)
If no exceptions are filed within 20 days after service or within any extended period of time authorized, or unless the decision is stayed by the Commission upon its own motion, the Recommended Decision shall become the decision of the Commission and subject to the provisions of §40-6-114, C.R.S.


b)
If a party seeks to amend, modify, annul, or reverse basic findings of fact in its exceptions, that party must request and pay for a transcript to be filed, or the parties may stipulate to portions of the transcript according to the procedure stated in § 40-6-113, C.R.S.  If no transcript or stipulation is filed, the Commission is bound by the facts set out by the administrative law judge and the parties cannot challenge these facts.  This will limit what the Commission can review if exceptions are filed.

5. If exceptions to this Decision are filed, they shall not exceed 30 pages in length, unless the Commission for good cause shown permits this limit to be exceeded.
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